Wisconsin law.
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25 DIVISION OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT ER 29.03

Chapter ER 29
COMPENSATION ADMINISTRATION PROVISIONS

ER29.01 Definitions. ER 29.03 Transaction pay adjustments.
ER 29.02 Purpose. ER 29.04 Multiple pay adjustments on same date, order of application.
ER 29.025 Red circled pay rates. ER 29.05 Retroactive salary increase or decrease.

Note: Corrections made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 6., S@egjster December  (2) PAY ON COMPLETION OF THE FIRST6 MONTHS OF PROBATION.
2003No. 576 (a) In schedules where appropriate, subject to the maximtine of
- “ . . » payrange, a probationary increase of either one within range pay

ER 29.01 Definitions. (1) “Cumulative pay adjustment” qianor theamount required to bring the employebase pay to
meansan adjustment in base pay PSICM, whichever is greateshall be granted to an employee

(2) “Presentrate of pay” means the base pay raterently effectivethe beginning of the pay period closest to the completion
authorizedbor the position which determines ttype of personnel gateof the first 6 months of an originat promotional probation
transactionwhich will occur except as modified by ER 29.03 ary period served in a non-trainee status. Thereafter
(4) (a) regarding pay on promotion. employeeshall be guaranteed PSICM while servinghe posi

(3) “Red circledpay rate” means a base pay rate received kign. If an employee transfers while serving an original or promo
anemployee which is abowke pay range maximum for the elas tional appointment probationary period, the probationary increase

sification of the employes’ position. shallbe granted only upon completion of the firshénths of the
History: Cr. (1) and (3), (2) renum. from ER-P@&01 (2)RegisterMay, 1988, new original appointment or promotional probationary period,
No. 389 ef. 6-1-68. which may include carry—over time unde&=R-MRS 15.07

ER29.02 Purpose. Except for SER 29.05 compensation . (P) When an employee is required to serve a permissive-proba
fionary period,completion of such probationary period shall not

administrationprovisions for nonrepresented employees are p b ! . i
videdin the compensation plarThe main purpose of this chaptefakethe employee eligibleo receive a pay increase as provided

is to provide compensation administration provisionscfitec N Par (@). However upon completion of any such probationary
tive bagaining agreements that reference this chapter period,an employee shall receive a base pay rate not less than the
History: CR 04-139cr. Register June 2005 No. 5. 7-1-05. PSICM.
(3) Par oN REGRADE. (a) Pay adjustmentsesulting fom
ER 29.025 Red circled pay rates. Personnel transac regrade. Pay adjustments resulting from regrading an employee
tionswhich may result in a red circled pay rate, are specified in shall be efective in accordance with the policies established
ER 29.03and30.09(3) and (4). the administratar

Note: ER 30.09 (3) and (4) were repealeti 8£1-02. (b) Reallocationto a higher class. The pay of regraded
(2) Exceptas provided in sul§3), employees whose péas employeesvhose positions are reallocateda higher class shall
beenred circled as a resuif a personnel transaction or other cirpe determined as follows:
cumstanceshall continue to receive their present rate ofyoati 1. Regraded employees, except trainees, who ddac

the pay range maximum for the class exceeds their present fegh i 10 mengligibility or restoration rights to a class higher than

circled pay rate. Such employees shall not be eligible to receiyt, -, rant class shall receive a base pay rate equal to the greater
any cumulative pay adjustments, except as authorized in the COlFthe following amounts:

ensationplan or the appropriate collective bamning agree
pment. P pprop o g2 a. The PSICM othe new class if the employee is not serving

(3) Nonrepresentedemployees whose pafias been red thefirst 6 months of a probationary period or project appointment

circledas a result of layffand whose restoration rights have beell the posmop._ . . .
forfeited as a result of #ilure to accept a reasonabldenfof b. The minimum of the new class if the employee is serving
appointmenbr reappointment pursuant to &R-MRS 22 shall  thefirst 6 months of a probationary period in the position or the
havetheir base pay reduced to the maximum of their current pipt 6 months of a project appointment.

range. c. The present rate of pay

History: Cr. (3), (1) and (2) renunfrom ER-Pers 29.025 (3) and (4) and &®eg- i ;
ister,May, 1988, No. 389efl. 6-1-88; correction in (3) madmder s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 2. Reg.r.aded employ_ees,_ except tra_lnees, who have reinstate
7., Stats. Register Octobey 1994, No. 466 menteligibility or restoration rights to a higher class than the class

from which regradeghall receive the pay rate calculated as if they

ER 29.03 Transaction pay adjustments. (1) Gen- hadbeenreinstated or restored to the class from which reinstate
ERAL. Pay shall be determined in accordance with gabso(9), menteligibility or restoration rights are derived or the amount pro
exceptthat the appointing authoritpay determine pay for trans Vvided under subdl. a, b. or c.; whichever is greater
actionsin subs.(4) to (6) using hiring above the minimum in 3. If atrainee, a regraded employee shall retain the same pay
accordancaevith therules of the compensation plan or applicableelationshipwithin the training program, based upqualifica
collective bagaining agreement. Upon the completion of anyionsandthe specific segments of the training program that have
personnetransaction, employees shall receive a base pay rate s@&nwaived or completed.

lessthan: ) ) ~ (c) Reclassification to a higher classThe pay ofregraded
(a) The PSICM rate for the class if the employee is not serviagnployeesvhose positions are reclassified toigher class shall
a probationary period. be determined as follows:
(b) The minimum rate for the class if the employee is serving 1. Regraded employees who do not have reinstatement eligi
a probationary period. bility or restoration rights to a clakggher than the class from
(c) The minimum rate for the training program if the employeehich regraded shall, ischedules where appropriate, receive a
is serving a probationary period in a trainee class. basepay increase to the PSICM of the new clasa one within
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ER 29.03 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 26

rangepay step increase, whichever is greagabject to the pay f. For the promotion of an employee where sibd.toe. do
rangemaximum. not apply the employesa’ present rate of pay as defined under s.

2. Regraded employees who have reinstatement eligibility 6R 29.01 (2)
restoratiorrights to the class to which regraded shall receive a pay 2. “Range” means the new pay range.
rateequal to the amount determined under @Br2. (b) Calculating pay on mmotion. 1. Inpay schedules where

3. Regraded employees who have reinstatement eligibility @ppropriatepn promotion an employespresent rate of pay shall
restoratiorrights to a class level lower than the class to which th&gincreased by 3 within range pay steps, or to the minimum of the
wereregraded but highd¢han the class from which regraded shallange whichever is greater
receivean amount in accordanegth par (b) 2. or one within 2. Promotional increases are subject to the maximum of the
rangepay step, whichever is greater range. However employees whose pay is red circled and exceeds

(d) Reallocation or eclassification — same or counterpgray thenew pay range maximum shall retain their red circled rate.
range. Regraded employees whose positions are reallocated o[5) Pay on TRANSFER. (a) In schedules where appropriate,
reclassifiedto a class assigned to the saamecounterpart pay whenan employedransfers, the base rate paid may be any rate
rangeshallreceive no pay increase if the emploggeresent pay within the pay range which is ngteater than the last base pay rate
rateis at or above the PSICM of the new class. When trainggeivedin the employe&’ former position with the following
classesre afected, the trainee shall retain the same pay refatiogxceptions:

ship within the training program, based upon qualifications and 7 gmpioyees who are not serving a probationary period shall
the specific segments of the training program that have beglraivea base pay rate not less than PSICM for the class.

waivedor compl.eted. o 2. Employees who are involuntarily transferred for reasons
(e) Reallocation or eclassification to a lower classthe pay otherthan disciplinaryreasons shall retain their present rate of
of regradecemployees whose positions are reclassified or real Bay. If the present rate of pay exceeds the new pay range maxi
catedto a lower class shall be determined as follows: mum, it shall be red circled and continued under the provisions of
1. Regraded employees serving a probationary period for fER 29.025

original appointmentshall continue to be compensated at their (b) Employees whose pay has been red circled andralbo-
prese?raiﬁ of pay a|1$ |0n9|?t':]d095 ”Otteé‘;%d the pa)érat'p]gem%rily transfer to a diérent position shall lose their red circlexe.
imum for the new class. € present raleay exceeds the pay (6) Pay ONREINSTATEMENT. (am) When an employee who has
rangemaximum, it shall be reduced the pay range maximum. ot held permanent status in clagihin the last 5 years is rein

If the employee has previousjtained permanent status in clas: ; : :
. . . . -~ ~Ztated,pay on reinstatement shall determined in accordance
butis serving a probationary period as a result of a promotion ﬁlh theappropriate provisions regarding pay on original appoint

transfer within the agencythe appointing authoriunders. — ,onecontained in the compensation plan adopted un2@0<.2
230.28(1) (d), Stats., shall restore the employee to his ofdrer tats. or a collective bayaining agreement under subbhof ch
mer position or a similar position assigned to a class in the sa S”tats '
or counterparpay range if the incumbent requests such actionn™’ ) B -
lieu of continuing in the reallocated position. In such action, the () For the purposes of p&c) “last rate received” means the

employee’sbase payate shall be determined in accordance wit/ghestbase pay rate received in any position from which-rein
s.ER 29.03 (7) (h) statementeligibility is derived and in which the employee held

permanenstatus in class, within the last 5 years.

(c) 1. Except as provided in subds, 3. and4., whenan
mployeeis reinstated, the base pay may be at any rate which is
not greater than the lastte received plus intervening compensa

2. Regraded employees who have permanent statusrievthe
classshall continue to beompensated at their present rate of pag
If the present rate of pay exceedsghg range maximum, it shall

bered circled and continued under fhrevisions of sER 29.025 | )
wre tion plan adjustments pursuant t®80.12 Stats., or contractual

(4) Pay on PROMOTION. (@) Definitions. In this subsection: 5 4j,stmentgursuant to s111.92 Stats. When such adjustments
1. “Present rate of pay” means any of the following: arediscretionary the amount shall be limited to the amount which
a. For the promotion of an employee servingrabationary would have been generated the employee. The adjustments
periodwho also attained permanent status in class within the pappliedto the employes’ last rate received shall be that of the
3 years, thebase pay rate calculated as if the employee weappropriatgpayschedule and class from which reinstatement eli
restoredto a positiorin the class in which the employee had- pegibility is derived subject to the following:
manentstatus in class. If the employee held permanent status in a. Employees placed on probation when reinstated shall be
more than one position withte past 3 years, the base pay ratgaid not less than the minimum of the pay range to which the class
on restoratiormust be calculated for each position in which thg assigned.
employeeheld permanent status and the “present rate of pay” |, Employees not placed on probation when reinstated shall
would be the greater of these base pay rates. be paid not less than the PSICM of the pay range to whictiaiss
b. For the promotiof an employee or former employee inis assigned.

layoff status, the base pay rate calculated #@iseifperson were ¢ Employees shaifot be paid more than the maximum of the
restoredto a position from which the employee @rmer 5y range to which the class is assigned.

employeewas laid of, except as provided in subt. c.andd. 2 Wh . .
. . . en an employee iginstated following laydtthe base

c. For the promotion of a current employee in I&gB&tus payshall be calculated in accordance with subéowever if the
wholis serving a probationary period, the rate of pay under SUIgﬁ’ﬂployeeis reinstatedo the highest level vacancy available for
1.a.orb., whichever is greater which the employee is qualified within the agency from which

d. For the promotion of a current employee in |l&gbhitus layoff occurred, and if the last rate received in the position from
whois not serving a probationary period, the curkerse pay rate which layoff occurred exceeds the maximum of tesv range, the
receivedor the rate of pay under suldd.b, whichever is greater employeemay be paid any base pegte which does not exceed

e. For the promotion of an emp|0yee on approved leave %ﬁtlast rate recelved, SUbjeCt to Sulhd(lntro.), a.andb.
absencethe base pay rate calculated as if the employee 3. The administrator may waive the linoih intervening dis
restoredo a position in the highest class in which permanent stretionarycompensation plan adjustments provided in sdbd.
tusin class was held at the time the employee began the leaventib. upon reinstatement of an employee following employment
absence. in the unclassified service if the work in the unclassified service
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27 DIVISION OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT ER 29.04

wasclosely related to and at a higher level than the work of thightsand demotes pursuant tER-MRS 22.08 (3¢hall retain
positionto which reinstated. Upon approval by the administratduis or her present rate of payf the presentate of pay is above
intervening discretionary compensation plan adjustments shatie maximum for the new clasi,shall be red circled, subject to
not be limited bythe amount which should have been generatsdER 29.025

butshall be subject to the limits specifiedii® compensation plan  (d) An employees pay rate shall be established pursuant to par
ands.230.12 Stats. (b) if he or she chooses to demote:

4. When theposition to which an employee is reinstated is in - 1, Within the agency as a result of laftd a vacancy other
ahigher class than the highest position currently occupied and than the highest level vacancy available for which the employee
employees pay rate is red circled in the highest position currently qualified within the agency;
held, the base pay shall be calculated in accordance with subd. 5 getween agencies as a result of Iayof

However,if the employees red circled pay ratexceeds the maxi Ege) An employee who demotes within the agency as a result of
P

mumof the new pay range, the employee may be paid any b off when the demotion is a permissive appointment to the high

payrate which does not exceed the red circled pay rate, subje level vacancy available for which the employee is qualified

subd.1. a.andb. , within the agency from which laylabccurred shall have his or her
_ (7) Pav oNRESTORATION. (&) For the purposes of this subsecyay on demotion established pursutmpar (b). Howeverif the
tlon,“last rate recelvgd” means t.he Iast base pay rate receivedhidsentrate of pay is above the maximum for the new dass
the position from which resForatlon rlghts. are o!gnved. . employeemay be paid any base pete which does not exceed
(b) When an employee is restorfetlowing military service, thelast base pay rate received in the position from which flayof
pursuanto s.230.32 Stats., following approved leave of absencgccurred.
without payunder SER 18.14 or following noncompletion of a (9) Pay oN ACCRETION. Under $230.15 (1) Stats., when the
promotionalprobationary period withian agency under ER-  ctatehecomes responsible for a function previously administered
MRS 14.03 (1) the employee shall receive a base rate equal to gganother governmental agency or a quasi-public or private
lastrate received plus intervening adjustments identified underghterpriseor when positions in the unclassified service, excluding
ER 29.04 (13pr(14). When such adjustments are discretionargmployeewf the legislature, are determined to be more appropri
theamount shall be limited to the amount which would fa@n  ately included in the classified servicthe administrator shall
generatedoy the employee. The adjustments applied to thesterminethe appropriate pay subject to the following:
employee’'dast rate received shall be that of the appropriate pay (a) Employees placed on probation shall be paid not less than

schedule for the class from which restoration rights are derivegl, inimum of the pay range to which the class is assigned

(c) When an employee festored following a laybpursuant (b) Employees not placed on probation shall be paid not less

t05.230.34 (2) Stats,, to the highest level vacancy for which hg 0 "pS|EM of the pay range to which the class is assigned.

or she isgualified within the employing unit or agency from which : -

the employee was laid Hfthe pay on restoration shall balcu (c) Employees shall not be paid more than the maximum of the
pay range to which the class is assigned.

latedin accordance with pafb). : - . )
. . History: Cr. (2m), (3) (b tro.), 1. intro. and c., 2., tro.), 2. and 3.
(d) When an employee is restored followimtpyof pursuant () ), (c) 1. ) t(o)A(., H%%nd @10 @), (6 © t((?’(é')";,?d’(g)f’("f), (2%) @

t05, 230.34 (2)Sats, 10 3 vacan a lower level than the igh (6(0,101,9,00[0.0 L & s, 0210, 0 01 ) vl
est level vacancy for which the employee is qualified in thé)’m) @ 1. f. (7) (b) o ®) (©) Y e ndar e, 12098) (b) 7., StatsRegister,

employingunit, the employesg’rate of pay shable calculated in October,1994, No. 466emeg. ct (8) (bm), ef 3-18-96; cr(8) (om),Register July

i i i 996,No. 487 efl. 8-1-96; am. (6) and cf6) (am),Register December1999, No.
taocSv%ﬁ%ﬁnt%eévléﬁ]azgri(sbgssslfbfqeec(; to the maximum of the pay rang%m eff. 1-1-00;CR 04-139r. (2m) and (6) (a); am. (6) (am) and R8gister June
g . 2005 No. 594eff. 7-1-05; correction in (3) (a), (6) (c) 3., @)tro.) under s. 13.92

(e) Ifthe employea base pay on restoration pursuant to pa#) (b) 6., Stats.Register September 2015 No. 717
b) or (c) exceeds the new pay range maximum, it shall be red . .
((:ir)cled(u)nder the provisions%f)é_R 2%.025 ER 29.04 Multiple pay adjustments on same date,
(f) When an employee is restoriedaccordance with an ordero-rOIeIr of application. Multiple pay adjustments that ardeer
tive on the same date will be applied in the following order:

of the Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission or a court (1) Completionof the first 6 months a probationary period,

action,the employeea'rate of pay shall be as ordered by the-com - - h h ;
missionor court. careerexecutive trial period, or project appointment.

(8) Pay oN DEMOTION. (a) An employee demoted for disci . (2) Regrading an employee as a result of a reallocation deci
plinary purposes may receive any base pay rate within the new ' ) o
rangeas defined under &R 1.02 (23)which is not greater than  (3) Regradingan employee as a result of a reclassification
thelast rate received and not less than PSICM. decision. .

(b) An employee who voluntarily demotesay receive any ~ (4) Assignmenbf an attorney to a regrade point.
basepay rate within the new pay range which is not greater than(5) Promotion.
thelast rate received, except employees who are not serving a pro(6) Career executive voluntary movement to a higher class.
bationaryperiod shall receive a base pay rate not less than PSICM(7) Demotion.

; . SILV(T)

(bm) Notwithstanding paxb), an employee who voluntarily  (8) Careerexecutive reassignment or voluntary movement to
demoteswithin the agency after the employee has been notifigdower class.
in writing by the appointinguthority that laydé may occur in the (9) Transfer

d the employeg’position may be f&fcted by the ) . .

ﬁgency_an S (10) Careerexecutive reassignment or voluntary movement

pendinglayoffs, may be allowetb retain his or her present rate | ‘aned to th
of pay if the demotiorns to a position no more than three pa)'7O a class assigned o the same pay range.
rangesor counterpart pay rangésver than the pay range of the (11) Reinstatement.
positionfrom which the employee is demoting.the presentrate  (12) Restoration.
of pay is above the maximum for the new class, it mayede (13) Compensatioplan orcontractual adjustments pursuant
circled, subject to sER 29.025 t0s.230.12 (3)or 111.92 Stats., respectivelyncluding but not

(c) An employee who exercises a mandatory right of demotiifnited to within range pay adjustments other than those made
as a result of laydfto the highest level vacancy available foundersubs (1) through(12) and(15).
which the employee is qualified within the agerfigm which the (14) Compensationplan schedule adjustments under s.
layoff occurred, and an employee who exercises displacem280.12 Stats. New minimums, PSICMs and regrade point-mini

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
is the date the chapter was last published. RegisteDecember 2015 No. 720


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/230.12
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ER%2029.03(6)(c)1.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ER%2029.03(6)(c)1.a.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ER%2029.03(6)(c)1.b.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/230.32
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ER%2018.14
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ER-MRS%2014.03(1)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ER-MRS%2014.03(1)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ER%2029.04(13)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ER%2029.04(14)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/230.34(2)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ER%2029.03(7)(b)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/230.34(2)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ER%2029.03(7)(b)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ER%2029.03(7)(b)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ER%2029.03(7)(c)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ER%2029.025
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ER%201.02(23)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ER%2029.03(8)(b)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ER%2029.025
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ER-MRS%2022.08(3)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ER%2029.025
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ER%2029.03(8)(b)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ER%2029.03(8)(b)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/230.15(1)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/389/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/466/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/466/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/487/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/487/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/528/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/528/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2004/139
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/594/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/594/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/717/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/230.12(3)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/111.92
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ER%2029.04(1)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ER%2029.04(12)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ER%2029.04(15)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/230.12

Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.

ER 29.04 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 28

mumsof the pay schedules go intdesft after adjustments listed 1988 No. 389 eff. 6-1-88; cr (intro.), Registey December1999, No. 528eff.
in subs (1) through(13) are made. ~1-00CR 01-140am. (10)Register April 2002 No. 556f. 5-1-02.

(15) Establishment of a raised minimum rate. ER 29.05 Retroactive salary increase or decrease.
(16) Original appointment. Exceptfor action in accordance with £30.43 (4)230.44 (4) (c)
History: Cr.Register February1981, No. 302efl. 3-1-81; rand recr(1) to (3), and 230.45 Stats., or to c_:orrect an erraro pay Increases or
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